
MEETING

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger
Vice Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman

Luke Ward Tom Evans Stephen Ross

Substitute Members

Councillor Daniel Thomas Hem Savla Richard Budd

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 2 
November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter  April to 
June 2016 

9 - 36

8.  Pension Board Budget 2016-17 37 - 46

9.  Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor's Report under 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2015/16 

47 - 142

10.  Training Policy and Knowledge Understanding and Skills 
Framework 

143 - 158

11.  Update on Admitted Bodies Organisations 159 - 174

12.  Committee Work programme 175 - 182

13.  Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

14.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

15.  Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Local Pension Board

27 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman) (Employer Representative)
Geoffrey Alderman (Vice-Chairman) (Employee Representative)

Luke Ward (Employee Representative) Stephen Ross (Independent Member)

Also in attendance

Hem Savla (Substitute Employee Representative) 

Apologies for Absence

Tom Evans (Employer Representative) 

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Local Pension Board, Councillor Brian Salinger welcomed all 
attendants to the meeting. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th February 
2016, be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence received from Mr Tom Evans. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   BARNET PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JANUARY TO 
MARCH 2016 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Chairman introduced the item which summarises the Pension Fund investment 
manager performance for January to March quarter 2016 and was reported to the 
Pension Fund Committee (PFC) on 19 July 2016. 

Iain Millar presented the report to the Board and noted that the Pension Fund Committee 
had expressed their preference to receiving an update on the performance for January to 
June 2016. The Board received a summary of the discussion at the meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee. 

In response to a query from the Board about the effects of Brexit on the performance of 
the Pension Fund, Mr Millar stated that the views expressed by the fund management 
companies’ representatives at the PFC meeting was that it was too early at this stage to 
provide exact performance figures. Following the diversification and asset reallocation of 
the Fund in the short term, there had been a positive increase in recent fund 
performance. 

Following a request from the Board for information, Mr Millar noted that fund managers 
will be asked about their approach in relation to the US elections in November 2016. 
(Action) 

Mr Stephen Ross queried whether the figures given provided a benchmark of the gross 
of fees. Following discussion, Mr Millar briefed the Board about the request made by the 
PFC to ensure that the Independent Investment advisor reconcile performance figures 
with the fund management representatives in respect of data from Newton Investment 
Management and Schroder Investment Management. This would ensure that there 
would be consistent reporting on the same basis from the independent investment 
advisors and the fund management representatives. 

In relation the fund management companies’ fees, Mr Ross requested that in addition to 
percentage figures, the actual figures paid be circulated to the Board for information. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Board noted and provided comments as above on the Barnet Council 
Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to March 2016.

8.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODIES ORGANISATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the update report on the Admitted Bodies participating in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme administered by LBB. The Board heard about the 
discussions at the PFC meeting and noted that the Committee had raised concerns 
about shortfall of contribution payments and issues with small admitted bodies finding a 
bond provider. 

To ensure Council risk is mitigated, the Board noted that PFC had requested an update 
report at its next meeting. The Board will also receive the update report at its next 
meeting. (Action) 

It was RESOLVED:
That the Board noted the Barnet Council Pension Fund Admitted Bodies 
Organisations.

6



3

9.   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE UPDATE AND RESPONSE TO 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REFORM CONSULTATION 

Board Members were briefed about the presentation delivered to the Pension Fund 
Committee. The Board also heard about the benefit of achieving efficiencies through 
pooling into London Collective Investment Scheme which had received full authorisation 
by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

In addition, Mr Millar stated that the London CIV would be in a good position to respond 
effectively to further calls for national pooling of funds. 

Following a comment from the Board, it was noted that downward pressure on fund 
management fees is likely to continue which would need to be balanced against fees 
towards effective management. 

The Board noted that a future update report on London CIV will be brought back to this 
Board following initial reporting to the Pension Fund Committee. 

Following a query from the Board, Mr Millar informed Board Members about the 
governance structure of the London CIV which involves the individual London Boroughs. 
Mr Millar also noted that in relation to the London CIV governance arrangements, the 
respective independent investment advisors would be retained for the individual 
Boroughs. 

The Board requested information about the costs for the transition process for Newton 
Investment Management Limited and Schroders Investment Management Limited. This 
information would be circulated to the Board when available. (Action)

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Board noted and provided comment as above on the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle Update and Response to Local Government Pension Scheme 
Reform Consultation.

10.   ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report which was noted by the Board. The Board also 
noted that the report will be taken to the Pension Fund Committee and Full Council to 
note.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Local Pension Board noted the update on: the summary of the work 
undertaken by the Board; its terms of reference; the work programme for 
the Board; details of training undertaken by Board members as set out in 
paragraph 1.7; and details of conflicts of interests and how they were 
managed as set out in paragraph 1.9.

7



4

2. That the Local Pension Board noted and commented as set out in the 
minutes of Agenda Item 11 (Work Programme) on the annual work plan 
attached at Appendix C and agree to it being referred to the next meeting of 
the Pension Fund Committee.

11.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the items on the Forward Plan which is a standing item on the 
agenda and lists the items for 2016/2017.

The Chairman requested that Board Members receive email notification with links to the 
published Pension Fund Committee papers and minutes going forward. (Action)

The Board requested that an update be circulated to the Board about core 
competencies, refresher training and invitations to Pensions seminars. It was agreed that 
officers will be discussing the approach forward in consultation with the Chairman and 
circulate to the Board accordingly. (Action) 

The Board agreed that the holding date of 23rd March 2017 be confirmed as its March 
meeting date. 

It was agreed that Mr Millar would discuss the option of reporting an update on the 
administration of the LGP Scheme with the Chairman and agree when it would be 
reported to the Board. (Action)

The Chairman thanked the Board for their contribution. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered and commented as above on the items included in 
the 2016- 17 work programme.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

8



Summary
This report encloses the report on Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter 
April to June 2016 that was considered by Pension Fund Committee on 31 October 2016. 

Recommendations 
That the Board notes and provides comment on the Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for Quarter April to June 2016. 

Local Pension Board

7 November 2016
 

Title Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for 
Quarter April to June 2016

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Annex 1 – Report to Pension Fund Committee, 31 October 
2016
Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as
at 30 June 2016
Appendix B – Hymans Robinson Performance Report to 30
June 2016
Appendix C – Asset Allocation to 30 September 2016 (to 
follow) 

Officer Contact Details 
Salar Rida, Governance Officer
Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7113

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Local Pension Board is responsible for reviewing the Pension Fund’s 
performance in complying with the requirements of the Pension Regulator, the 
LGPS Regulations and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the LGPS

1.2 Board members are asked to note and provide comment on the content of the 
report that was considered at the Pension Fund Committee on 31 October 
2016 (Annex 1).

2. R
[...]
oup (CSG)
Iain.millar@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7106

Patricia Phillipson, Interim Head of Finance – Commissioning 
Group 
patricia.phillipson@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2800

Salar Rida, Governance Officer
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2761

41

mailto:patricia.phillipson@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 

1. That Pension Fund Committee note the proposed workplan for the Local 
Pension Board and approve the proposed Pension Board budget for 2016-17.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To approve the Pension Board budget and workplan. 

1.2 The Public Service Pensions Act states that the scheme regulations will 
provide for the establishment of the Pension Board which will be responsible 
for assisting the scheme manager (in LBB’s case, the Pension Fund 
Committee) in securing compliance with the scheme regulations and other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the scheme.  
Whilst the guidance has provided some further suggestions about what the 
Board will do, specific local functions have primarily been left up to the local 
authority’s determination.  While the Board can make recommendations to the 
Pension Fund Committee, it will be up to the Committee whether to take 
action in relation to the recommendations.  The Board will not be a decision 
making body, but will contribute to the governance of the pension scheme by 
providing advice and scrutiny.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 required the establishment of Pension 
Boards by 1 April 2015 to assist local authorities with the effective 
management of local pension funds.  As the expenses of the Board are met 
by the Barnet Pension Fund, the Board’s workplan and budget need to be 
submitted to the Barnet Pension Fund Committee for approval annually. 

2.1 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
Not applicable.

3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

3.1 Pension Board will operate within the budget approved by Pension Fund 
Committee.

4. I
[...]
inistration

Board support and overheads recharge 25,000

Total 36,072

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This cover report encloses the report on Pension Fund Annual Report and External 

Auditor’s Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2015/16 

that was considered by Pension Fund Committee, 13 September 2016.

Recommendations 
That the Board notes and provides comment on the Annual Report and Pension 
Fund Accounts 2015/16.

Local Pension Board

7 November 2016
 

Title 

Pension Fund Annual Report and External 
Auditor’s Report under International 
Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 
2015/16

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Annex A – Cover report to Pension Fund Committee, 13 
September 2016
Appendix A – ISA 260 report 
Appendix B – Pension Fund Annual Report 2015/16 and 
Pension Fund Accounts

Officer Contact Details 
Salar Rida, Governance Officer
Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7113

47

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Local Pension Board is responsible for securing compliance with Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Government regulations and any other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS 

1.2 Board members are asked to note and provide comment on the content of the 
report that was considered at the Pension Fund Committee on 13 September 
2016. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Board is requested to give 
consideration and provide instruction if necessary.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None in the context of this report.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Board is not a decision-making body. However, any comments or 
requests for further information will be taken forward as appropriate by 
officers.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporat
[...]
xt of this report.

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 None in the context of this report.

5.8 Insight 
5.8.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS
6.1 None in the context of this report.

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
In line with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) the Pension Fund’s external 
auditors, BDO, should be provided with access to those charged with governance.  BDO 
are the Pension Fund’s appointed external auditors for the 2015/16 financial year, replacing 
Grant Thornton. 

. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve the Annual Report and Pension Fund Accounts 
2015/16.

2.  That the Committee consider and comment whether there are any areas on 
which they require additional information or action.

Pension Fund Committee

13 September 2016
 

Title 

Pension Fund Annual Report and External 
Auditor’s Report under International 
Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 
2015/16

Report of Interim Chief Executive

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – ISA 260 report 
Appendix B – Pension Fund Annual Report 2015/16 and 
Pension Fund Accounts 

Officer Contact Details Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126

51



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972- “every local authority shall 

make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”.  
Additionally in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the 
external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit 
of the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts. The final report of the auditors 
in respect of the pension fund accounts will be provided in advance of the  meeting. 
There are also specific legal requirements in relation to the accounts and the annual 
report as se
[...]
145



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report sets out a training policy for the Pension Fund Committee applicable to both the 
Members of the Pension Fund Committee and the Local Pension Board and to officers 
responsible for supporting the Fund

Recommendations 
That the Pension Fund Committee is requested to consider this report and to 
agree:

1. To adopt  the CIPFA Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance 
Knowledge and Skills  and the CIPFA Pensions Knowledge and Skills 
Framework and    

2. That a proposed programme of training and development is presented to the 
next meeting of the Pension Fund Committee  

Pension Fund Committee

31 October 2016

 

Title Training Policy and Knowledge 
Understanding and Skills Framework

Report of Chief Executive Officer/Chief Finance  Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent  No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1: Knowledge and Skills Framework for Members 
of Pension Fund Committee Core Areas

Appendix 2  Local Pension Boards: a technical knowledge 
and skills framework learning needs analysis and training 
requirements ( to follow)

Officer Contact Details Iain Millar
Iain.Millar@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 7126

147

mailto:Iain.Millar@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To ensure that all members and officers involved in Pension Fund decisions 
are adequately trained to meet the requirements of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 and the Pensions Regulator Code of Practice 14, April 
2015 Governance and administration of public service pension schemes and 
to ensure governance compliance in the Fund Annual Report and financial 
statements. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Formal adoption of a Public Service Pensions Knowledge and Skills 
Framework and Code of Practice is the basis for the training and development 
of members and officers involved in Pension Fund finance matters.

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The C
[...]
urces (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 All costs of implementing and running the Local Pension Board will be funded 
from the Barnet Pension Fund 2016.

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.1 None in the context of this report.

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 Schedule 2 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 

provide that a Local Authority, as an ‘Administering Authority’ for the Fund, 
may admit an organisation  into the Local Government Pension Scheme, 
subject to that organisation, or the contractual arrangement between that 

160



organisation and the Council, meeting the criteria set out in the Regulations. 

5.4.2 Council Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, set out the terms 
of reference for the Local Pension Board, which include:
 The Board is responsible for assisting with: 

o securing compliance with Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Government regulations and any other legislation relating to 
the governance and administration of the LGPS 

o securing compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to 
the PGPS by the Pensions Regulator. 

o such other matters that the LGPS regulations may specify 
 To carry out any other activities relating to the efficient governance and 

administration of the Pension Fund.

5.5 Risk Management
5.5.1 None in the context of this report.

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 None in the context of this report.

5.8 Insight 
5.8.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS
6.1 None in the context of this report.

161



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report updates the Committee on the admitted bodies participating in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme administered by the London Borough of Barnet .

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the update to the issues in respect of 

admitted bo
[...]
contract)

5 01/09/2014 TBC 16 R G

The employer has confirmed 
that they are finding it difficult 
to difficult to obtain a bond 
and are concerned about 
having to hold so much cash 
as they are a small business.  
Await actuarial report in 
terms of alternatives.

Absolutely 
Catering (2) 
(St James’ 
Catholic 
School) 
(previously on 
report as 
Brookwood)

8 01/01/2016 TBC 33 01/01/2019 G

The actuarial report has 
been submitted to the 
provider and action is being 
taken to secure the bond.  
Last chased 13/10/2016.

171



Admitted 
Body

No of 
Active 

Employees 
on 

Transfer Start Date Bondsman

Bond 
Value 
(£000)

Bond 
Expiry 
Date

Bond  
Tag 
(red)

Pension 
Contri-

butions on 
Time RAG Comments

Servest 
(Henrietta 
Barnet 
School)

1 01/10/2015 TBC 7 01/10/2018 R G

The actuarial report has 
been submitted to the 
provider and action is being 
taken to secure the bond.  
We have been advised both 
documents are currently with 
Servest’s legal advisor and 
that completed documents 
will be received by 
30/11/2016.

ISS 
(Education 
and Skills – 
LBOB 
Catering) 

233 01/04/2016 NA

No Bond 
required 
LBOB 
guarantor

NA NA G

Final report provided and 
forwarded to provider.  
Awaiting signed admission 
agreement but backdated 
contributions have been 
received.

172



Admitted 
Body

No of 
Active 

Employees 
on 

Transfer Start Date Bondsman

Bond 
Value 
(£000)

Bond 
Expiry 
Date

Bond  
Tag 
(red)

Pension 
Contri-

butions on 
Time RAG Comments

Cambridge 
Education 
(Mott 
Macdonald) 
(Education 
and Skills 
LBOB non-
catering)

113 01/04/2016 NA

No Bond 
required 
LBOB 
guarantor

NA NA G
Admission agreement 
received and returned for 
amendments

Hestia 
(Domestic 
violence 
service)

1 18/04/2016 TBC £15K TBC R G

Actuarial report has been 
provided to the provider.  
Awaiting admission 
agreement and bond details, 
last chased 13/10/2016

Allied 
Healthcare 2 
(Home Care 
Procurement 
– Healthcare)

5 01/08/2016 NA

No Bond 
required 
LBOB 
guarantor

NA R G
Admission agreement and 
bond currently being 
prepared by legal advisor

Aqualfo 
(Home Care 
Procurement 
– Enablement)

31 01/08/2016 TBC £572K TBC G
Admission Agreement 
currently being prepared by 
legal advisor

173



For information only (current activities)

Street Scene

We have been made aware there is a possible large re-procurement (500+ members) named Street Scene. We are currently working with 
LBOB to obtain member information; once this is received we will need to calculate pension liabilities for these members.

Leisure Contract Management Operator

At initial stage, effective from 1/1/2018 (8 members).  Currently waiting for member data to then calculate pension liabilities. 

174



Summary
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2016-
17 work programme

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2016-

17 work programme.

Local Pension Board

7 November 2016

Title Local Pension Board Work 
Programme

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         Committee Work Programme November 2016 - May 2017

Officer Contact Details Salar Rida: salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7113

175

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Local Pension Board Work Programme 2016-17 indicates forthcoming 
items of business.

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year. 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 
empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme. 

3. ALTE
[...]
 / Section 151 Officer Service Delivery Manager 
(Pensions) Capita Employee 
Benefits

Barnet Council Pension 
Fund Performance - 
Quarterly report

This report encloses the report on 
Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for the previous 
Quarter

Head of Governance Head of Treasury CSG

180



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Pension Fund 
Investment Strategy

Report providing further information 
on revisions to the Pension Fund 
Investment Strategy

Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer Head of Treasury CSG

Review of LPGS 
Governance Reports

To review LGPS  governance 
reporting compliance  

Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer Head of Treasury

Scheme administration 
compliance  

To note report on scheme 
administration   

Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer Service Delivery Manager 
(Pensions) Capita Employee 
Benefits

181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter  April to June 2016
	Annex 1 - Pension Fund Performance for Quarter April to June 2016
	Appendix A Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as at 30 June 2016
	Appendix B - Hymans Robertson Fund Performance to 30 June 2016

	8 Pension Board Budget 2016-17
	Annex A - Pension Board Budget 2016-17
	Appendix 1 – Proposed Pension Board budget 2016-17

	9 Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2015/16
	Annex A - PFC - ISA 260 report 15-16
	Appendix A - LB Barnet Pension Fund ISA260 (JE 12-09-16)
	Appendix B - Annual Report 2015-16

	10 Training Policy and Knowledge Understanding and Skills Framework
	Annex A - Training Policy and Knowledge Understanding and Skills Framework
	Appendix 1 Knowledge and Skills Framework for Members of Pension Fund Committee Core Areas

	11 Update on Admitted Bodies Organisations
	Annex A - Update on Admitted Bodies Organisations
	Appendix 1 - Admitted Body Monitorin

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

7 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Geoffery Alderman (Vice-Chairman)

Luke Ward
Tom Evans

Stephen Ross

Also in attendance
Hem Savla

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2016, 
be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER  APRIL 
TO JUNE 2016 

The Chairman introduced the item which summarises the Pension Fund investment 
manager performance for April to June quarter 2016 and was reported to the Pension 
Fund Committee (PFC) on 31 October 2016.

The Head of Treasury Services, Iain Millar presented the report to the Board and 
provided a summary of the discussion had by Members at the meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee. He drew the Board’s attention to Appendix C which detailed the 
position of the total value of Assets in the LB Barnet Pension Fund excluding cash 



2

balances as at 30 September 2016. He informed the Board that there had been an 
improvement in the fund’s performance which had benefited from increased exposure to 
Legal and General.

It was RESOLVED – 

That the Board noted and provided comments on the Barnet Council Pension 
Fund Performance for Quarter April to July 2016.

8.   PENSION BOARD BUDGET 2016-17 

Iain Millar presented the report. In response to a query raised by the Board he informed 
them that expenses incurred by the Pension Board incurs were met by LBB Pension 
Fund and that up to 25k is put aside for administration costs.  Final approval of the 
Board’s work plan and budget is given by Barnet Pension Fund Committee and this is 
done annually.

At the Board’s requested, Mr Millar agreed where practical to inform Board Members 
when free training sessions relevant to the Board’s remit become available. [action]  

To get a better understanding of their budget and allocation the Board requests if officers 
could provide details of last financial year’s budget and how much was spent. [action]  

It was RESOLVED – 
That the Board noted the proposed Pension Board budget for 2016-17.

9.   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 
2015/16 

Iain Millar introduced the report and informed the Board that the accounts had now been 
approved by BDO the Pension Fund’s appointed external auditors who replaced Grant 
Thornton.

Mr Stephen Ross queried whether the auditors comments, on page 59 under the 
heading ‘Key Audit and Accounting Matters’ should be cause of concern.

Mr Millar, advised that the accounts were correct having been approved by the previous 
auditors, Grant Thornton. He clarified that some adjustment was required following 
inspection of the accounts by BDO along with some further detail. He clarified that this 
had been resolved and the accounts approved by BDO.

It was RESOLVED:

That the Board noted and provided comment on the Annual Report and Pension 
Fund Accounts 2015/16.



3

10.   TRAINING POLICY AND KNOWLEDGE UNDERSTANDING AND SKILLS 
FRAMEWORK 

Iain Millar introduced the report which set out a training policy for the Pension Fund 
Committee applicable to both the Members of the Pension Fund Committee and the 
Local Pension Board and officers responsible for supporting the Fund.

The Board requested if officers could investigate what other Local Pension Boards with 
regards to training and if feasible or practical consider holding a collective training 
session. [action]

It was RESOLVED:

That the Board noted and provided comment on the Training Policy and 
Knowledge Understanding and Skills Framework.

11.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODIES ORGANISATIONS 

The Head of Treasury Services introduced the report which provided the Board with an 
update position on admitted bodies participating in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme administered by the London Borough of Barnet. 

He informed the Board that the Pension Fund Committee had raised concerns about 
having admitted bodies that did not have Bonds in place and the risk if the employer 
went into receivership. The Committee requested assurance that all employers were paid 
up and that those who did not have a Bond in place, their contributions were paid up to 
date. 

The Chairman queried what impact the possible large Street Scene re-procurement 
would have.

Mr Millar confirmed that staff would not transfer out of the Pension Fund; liability would 
transfer to the new employer which would become an admitted body of the Pension 
Fund.

The Board queried why some employers’ ‘Bond Tag’ was red. Mr Millar clarified the red 
status indicated a lack of response or delay from the employer at the time of writing the 
report on information requested. It did not indicate the employer being at risk. He 
confirmed that at the meeting of Pension Fund Committee, Members were provided with 
the current position which was that the information was now up to date.

It was further queried why for Cambridge Education (Mott Macdonald) (Education and 
Skills LBOB non-catering) no bond was required. Mr Millar advised he would check the 
bond arrangements in place and update the Board. [action]

It was RESOLVED:

That the Board noted and provided comment on the Admitted Bodies 
Organisations.

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 



4

The Chairman introduced the Forward Plan which is a standing item on the agenda and 
lists the items for 2016/17.

The Governance Officer informed the Board that to ensure they are operating effectively, 
officers have proposed developing a more comprehensive work programme focusing on 
(but not exclusively) the following areas;
 training, knowledge and understanding
 Avoiding any conflicts of interest
 Ensuring its own statutory compliance
 Checking fund governance
 Reviewing fund risks and internal systems and controls
 Checking fund external advisors/service providers and their internal controls
 Reviewing fund member record keeping
 Checking fund contributions
 Reviewing fund administration
 Benchmarking fund performance and Value for Money (VFM)
 Fraud prevention
 Employer and member communications
 Complaints and dispute resolution
 Reporting regulatory breaches

In addition this would tie into areas of development already identified by the Board in 
previous items, namely;

1 Identifying any areas of financially material breaches/ areas of regulatory non-
compliance that need remediation action

2) Identifying the underlying causes of fund non-compliance and helping ensure 
rectification plans are being carried out to agreed timescales – for example in 
relation to:

3) Wherever possible undertake joint training and demonstrate it has a positive role 
in helping the fund deliver good-best practice relative to other LGPS funds.

The detailed development of the plan would be carried out in consultation with the 
Chairman. The Board agreed

It was RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee considered and comment on the items included in the 

2016- 17 work programme.
2. That officers in consultation with the Chairman develop a work programme 

as detailed above. 



5

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

None.

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified


